ITEM NO. 09 (A-114)

1.
Name of the subject/project

Sub:
Streetscaping of roads in NDMC Area

SH:
Streetscaping of Mandir Marg

2.
Name of the Department


Civil Engineering Department, Road-IV Division.

3.
Brief history of the subject/project

a) A decision was taken in year 2006 to take up important roads for Streetscaping and M/s OASIS Designs incorporated was appointed as landscape consultant for a package of four roads & Redevelopment of Hanuman Mandir Vatika with Mandir Marg as one of the roads taken up for Streetscaping.

b) The presentation of conceptual plan was made to the Council vide Agenda Item No. 25(A-46) dated 17 Oct.’07.  

c) Accordingly, Preliminary Estimate for Rs. 6,14,97,000/- was approved by the Council vide Resolution No. 13(A-103) dated  21 Jan.’09.

d) The tenders for Civil & Elect. works were called by giving wide publicity in all leading newspapers and NDMC website.  Only one bid was received and this was not accepted.  To have better participation eligibility criteria was modified and fresh tenders were invited.  This had desired effect and four tenders were received & opened on 18 Sep.’09 after as aforesaid modification of eligibility criteria so as to increase competition as per para 16.7 of CPWD Manual through e-tendering system & four tenders were received the details of which are as follows:-
	S. No.
	Name
	Estimated Cost
	Tendered Amount
	Rate Quoted
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s Devi Construction Co.
	Rs.6,02,04,629/-
	Rs.6,55,58,278/-
	8.89% above
	Lowest

	2.
	M/s KBG Engineers
	-do-
	Rs.7,21,40,512/-
	19.83% above
	

	3.
	M/s Raunaq Construction
	-do-
	Rs.7,34,91,560/-
	22.07%

above
	

	4.
	M/s Himcon Engineer (India) Pvt. Ltd.
	-do-
	Rs.8,49,61,454/-
	41.12%

above
	


e) M/s Devi Construction Company is the lowest bidder at 8.89% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.6,02,04,629/- against the justification 18.66% above the Estimated Cost with the tendered amount of Rs.6,55,58,278/-.
f) The rates quoted by the lowest bidder after scrutiny by Planning have been found to be reasonable and recommended for acceptance by the Competent Authority.
g) The Finance Department has concurred the proposal for award of work to the lowest bidder i.e. M/s Devi Construction Company. 
h) Empowered Committee during its meeting on 23 Oct.’09 after detailed deliberations decided that the case be placed before the Council for accord of approval for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Devi Construction Company. 
i) The validity of tender is upto 16 Dec.’09.
4.
Detailed Proposal on the subject/ project

(a) Civil works

· Improvement of footpath on both sides of road.

· Creation of pedestrian plaza.

· Development of parking.

· Cycle track on one side.

· Slip road at T-Junction of Peshwa Road-Mandir Marg.

· Improvement of drainage works.

(b) Electrical works

· Cables of different sizes.

· Poles & pole light fittings.

· Uplighters/ flood lights.

· Feeder pillars.

5.
Financial implications of the proposed project/subject

The financial implications of the scheme works out to 6,55,58,278/-

6.
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing

The schedule time for completion of work is ten months after award of work.

7.
Comments of the finance department on the subject

The Finance Deptt. vide diary No.2368/Finance/R-Civil/ dated 21 Oct.’09, 3091/PS/FA/D/2009 dated 22 Oct.’09/ 23 Oct.’09 has concurred the proposal for award of work to lowest bidder.

8.
Comments of the department on comments of Finance Department


No comments in view of concurrence by Finance Department.

9.
Legal Implication of the subject/project

There are no legal implications.
10.
Details of previous council Resolution existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject

Resolution No. 25 (A-46) dated 17 Oct.’09, Resolution No. 13(A-69) dated 21 Aug.’09 & Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction to the Preliminary Estimate for Rs.6,14,97,900/- was accorded vide Resolution No. 13(A-103) dated 21 Jan.’09.

11.
Comments of Law Department on the subject


No comments

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of the Law Department


No comments


13.
Certification by the department that all central vigilance commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case

It is certified that all necessary guidelines of CVC have been followed while tendering.

13.
Recommendations


The case is placed before the Council for consideration and 

(a) Accord of approval to award the work to M/s Devi Construction Company @ 8.89% above the estimated cost of Rs.6,02,04,629/- against the justified cost of 18.66% above Estimated Cost with a tendered amount of Rs. 6,55,58,278/- & accord of Revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for Rs.6,55,58,278/- for the work of “Streetscaping of Mandir Marg”.
(b) To initiate further action in anticipation of confirmation of Minutes of the Council meeting. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION


Resolved by the Council to accord approval to award the work to M/s Devi Construction Company @ 8.89% above the estimated cost of Rs.6,02,04,629/- against the justified cost of 18.66% above Estimated Cost with a tendered amount of Rs.6,55,58,278/-.


It was further resolved by the Council to accord revised administrative approval & expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.6,55,58,278/- for the work of “Streetscaping of Mandir Marg”.
It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
